## SENATE CONCURRENT **RESOLUTION No. 4**

#### DIGEST OF RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION memorializing Deputy Shadron K. Bassett and urging the Indiana Department of Transportation to name a mile of State Road 39 the "Deputy Shadron K. Bassett Memorial Mile".

## Charbonneau

(HOUSE SPONSOR — GUTWEIN)

January 6, 2020, read first time and referred to Committee on Homeland Security and Transportation. January 7, 2020, reported favorably — Do Pass. January 16, 2020, technical correction pursuant to Rule 35(c). Read second time, adopted

by standing vote.

HOUSE ACTION January 27, 2020, read first time and referred to Committee on Roads and Transportation.



January 27, 2020

Second Regular Session 121st General Assembly (2020)

## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. 4

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION memorializing Deputy
2	Shadron K. Bassett and urging the Indiana Department of
3	Transportation to name a mile of State Road 39 the "Deputy
4	Shadron K. Bassett Memorial Mile".
5	Whereas, Deputy Shadron K. "Shad" Bassett lost his life in
6	a fatal accident while responding to a call on October 7, 2005;
7	Whereas, Born January 12, 1971, in Monticello, Deputy
8	Bassett was a graduate of Knox High School and the Indiana
9	Law Enforcement Academy as a member of the 04-157
10	graduating class;
11	Whereas, Deputy Bassett's law enforcement career began
12	as a Reserve Deputy with the Burnettsville Police Department
13	before joining the Pulaski County Sheriff's Department as a
14	patrol deputy, where he served for two and a half years until
15	his death;
16	Whereas, A member of the Fraternal Order of Police Lodge
17	123, Deputy Bassett is survived by his wife, Shannon, daughter,
18	Madison, step-daughters, Dakota and Julie Hines, parents, Ron
19	Bassett and Penni Pigecella, three sisters, Brukentta Geisler,
20	Cynaka Carr, and Sharim Shields, brother, Nathan Arbuckle,
21	and step-father, Paul Arbuckle;
22	Whereas, Known as a kind-hearted person, Deputy Bassett

was respected by his peers for his love of God, family, and
community;

SC 4-RC 1524/DI AZ



1 Whereas, Deputy Bassett was also known for his passion 2 for guns and working on muscle cars; and

3 Whereas, Deputy Bassett paid the ultimate price while 4 protecting the people of Pulaski County and the State of 5 Indiana, and his sacrifice and service deserve recognition: 6 Therefore,

# Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives concurring:

SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly expresses 10 its deepest gratitude and sympathies to the family of Deputy 11 Shadron K. Bassett and urges the Indiana Department of 12 Transportation to honor Deputy Bassett by naming a mile of 13 State Road 39 between Pulaski County Roads 300 North and 14 400 North the "Deputy Shadron K. Bassett Memorial Mile". 15 SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed 16 to transmit copies of this Resolution to the family of Deputy 17 Shadron K. Bassett, the Pulaski County Sheriff's Department, 18 the Fraternal Order of Police Lodge 123, and the Commissioner 19 of the Indiana Department of Transportation. 20



#### COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Transportation, to which was referred Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said resolution DO PASS.

(Reference is to SC 4 as introduced.)

CRIDER, Chairperson

Committee Vote: Yeas 9, Nays 0

### COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Rules and Legislative Procedure reports that pursuant to Senate Rule 35(c), the following technical corrections are to be made to Senate Concurrent Resolution 4.

Page 1, line 19, delete "Brunketta" and insert "Brukentta".

BRAY

